BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Repealing Ordinance No. 2000-6 In the Matter of Establishing a Procedure to Process Applications for Compensation under Oregon Statewide Ballot Measure 7

Ordinance No. 2004-6

The Board of County Commissioners for Columbia County, Oregon, ordains as follows:

)

)

)

)

SECTION 1. TITLE.

This Ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 2004-6.

SECTION 2 AUTHORITY.

This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to ORS 203.035.

SECTION 3. FINDINGS.

- A. On December 6, 2000, the Board of County Commissioners, having declared an emergency, adopted Ordinance No. 2000-6, "In the Matter of Establishing a Procedure to Process Applications for Compensation under Oregon Statewide Ballot Measure 7.
- B. Ordinance No. 2000-6 was adopted in conjunction with Statewide Ballot Measure 7, and was contingent upon the validity of Statewide Ballot Measure 7.
- C. On October 4, 2002, the Oregon Supreme Court declared Ballot Measure 7 to be unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to repeal Ordinance No. 2000-6.

SECTION 6. REPEALER.

Ordinance No. 2000-6, "In the Matter of Establishing a Procedure to Process Applications for Compensation under Oregon Statewide Ballot Measure 7" is repealed.

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY.

If for any reason any court of competent jurisdiction holds any portion of this Ordinance invalid, such shall be deemed a separate and independent portion, and any such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

<u>SECTION 7</u> <u>EMERGENCY/EFFECTIVE DATE</u>.

This Ordinance being immediately necessary to maintain the public health, safety and welfare, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect upon November 24, 2004.

Dated this $\underline{34^{th}}$ day of November, 2004.

Approved as to form:

Attest: By: Jan Greenhalgh, Recording Secretary

First Reading: <u>//- 24-04</u> Second Reading: <u>//- 24 - 04</u> Effective Date: <u>//- 24 - 04</u> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON By: Jita M. Ols chard

Rita Bernhard, Chair

By:_

Anthony Hyde, Commissioner

By: Joe Corsiglia, Commissioner